
Kevin Williams
Interim Head of Legal 

and Democratic  Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS COMMITTEE

VENUE : SHIMKENT ROOM, DANESHILL HOUSE, 
STEVENAGE, SG1 1HN

DATE : WEDNESDAY 15TH JUNE, 2016
TIME : 6.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

Councillors G Williamson (Chairman), E Buckmaster and L Haysey.

Substitute: G McAndrew.

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting).

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Councillors S Batson, Mrs J Lloyd (Vice-Chairman) and J Thomas.

Substitute: R Raynor. 

CONTACT OFFICER: Peter Mannings
01279 502174

E-mail: peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only 
[...]
first 
served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

2. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes – 29 June 2015 (Pages 7 – 10).

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Revenues and Benefits Committee held on 29 June 2015.

Minutes attached.

4. Annual Update (Pages 11 – 34).

The Committee is requested to receive a report detailing the current 
position in the following areas:

 Performance Reporting
 Other Challenges
 Budget Outturn
 Amendments to Terms of Reference

Report and Essential Reference Paper attached.

5. Urgent Part 1 Business 

To consider any Part 1 Business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

6. Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider the following motions:

1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1-7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by SI2006 No.88.



2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports (if any) 
being in Part II and determine whether or not maintaining the 
exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

7. Urgent Part 2 Business 

To consider any Part 2 Business accepted by the Chair as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



RB RB

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
MONDAY 29 JUNE 2015, AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs J Lloyd (Chairman).
Councillors E Buckmaster, G McAndrew,
R Raynor and G Williamson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Clare Fletcher - Assistant Director 
of Finance 
(Stevenage 
Borough Council)

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 
and Benefits 
Shared Service

Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services (East 
Herts Council)

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE–CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillors J Lloyd 
and G Williamson be appointed Chairman and Vice–
Chairman respectively of the East Herts Council and 
Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues and Benefits 
Committee for the 2015/16 civic year.

This was agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED – that Councillors J Lloyd and G 
Williamson be appointed Chairman and Vice–
Chairman respectively of the East Herts Council 
and Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



RB RB

2

and Benefits Committee for the 2015/16 civic year.

2  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors L Haysey, J Thomas and A Webb.  It was 
noted that Councillors G McAndrew and R Raynor were 
substituting for Councillors L Haysey and A Webb 
respectively.

3  MINUTES – 19 JANUARY 2015 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 January 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4  QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Head of the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
submitted a quarterly update report in relation to the 
following areas:

 Performance reporting
 Other challenges

Members were reminded that the benefits workload had 
increased and the shared service had just completed the 
necessary recruitment to upsize the service.  The Officer 
workload was constantly increasing but at a reduced rate.

The Joint Committee was updated in respect of 
performance relating to Council Tax collection, Business 
Rates and the processing of Housing Benefit.  The 
performance achieved by Officers had represented a 
significant achievement for the shared service in the face 
of welfare reforms and changes in local government 
finance.

The Head of the Shared Service commented that Officers 
were anticipating a budget announcement next week and 
Members were reminded that the Government grant for 

Page 8



RB RB

3

Discretionary Housing payments for 2015/16 had reduced 
significantly for both Councils.  Members were also 
reminded that they had previously expressed a desire to 
support the most vulnerable residents, particularly those 
with significant disabilities.  

The Head of the Shared Service provided an update in 
respect of the Benefits cap and Universal Credit.  In reply 
to a query from Councillor G McAndrew, Members were 
reminded that, as soon as a claim was received by 
Officers the clock was ticking in terms of meeting targets 
even if an incomplete claim had to be sent back for extra 
information.

The Head of the Shared Service summarised the policy 
objectives that had been announced in the Queen’s 
Speech and how these would impact on Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Support.

The East Herts Director of Finance and Support Services 
commented that, if necessary, there would be 
engagement with wider project teams such as the Welfare 
Reform Group and also with communications and the 
Housing Associations.  There would also be a briefing for 
the relevant portfolio holders.

The Head of the Shared Service provided a detailed 
summary of the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) 
and Members were advised that both Councils were 
taking part in the Department of Work and Pensions’ 
(DWP) latest initiative to reduce fraud and error called 
FERIS.  The Stevenage Assistant Director of Finance 
confirmed that the SFIS had been the subject of 
countrywide publicity and would cover all types of fraud.

Members were advised of recent developments regarding 
a New Business Rates Team and also in respect of an 
improvement relating to in year collection rates of 
Business Rates Tax.  The Head of the Shared Service 
stated that training would improve the knowledge base in 
the Office and she referred to the 2015/16 Service Plan 

Page 9



RB RB

4

objectives for the Shared Service.

Members were advised of a number of other areas of 
focus that were detailed in the report such as a new 
document management system, the enforcement 
framework and the sources of free early intervention 
advice that were available to customers in financial 
difficulty.

The Committee received and noted the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received and 
noted.

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 10



1 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL    
 

COMMITTEE – DATE    15 June 2016 

East Herts Council and Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues and 

Benefits Committee 

REPORT BY Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 

 REPORT TITLE : Annual update  

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      

Purpose/Summary of Report 

• To report to committee the position in the following areas. 
o Performance reporting 
o Other challenges 
o Budget outturn 
o Amendment to Terms of Reference  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR East Herts Council and Stevenage 
Borough Council Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee 

That: 
 
(A) The report be received. 
(B) The revised terms of reference for the committee as 

detailed at 2.16.3 be approved 
 

1.0 Background  

 
1.1 This report includes an overview of performance in 15/16 and    

details future objectives and challenges. 
 
2.0 Report 

2.1         Housing Benefit 

2.1.1       Housing Benefit processing. (N181) 

Agenda 

Item: 4 

Page 11

Agenda Item
[...]
 reflected pressure 

on households affected by the spare room subsidy restriction.  

Table 7: DHP applications 

2015/16 DHP  SBC EHC 

Received 531 411 

Rejected 99 114 

Under occupation 

subsidy 

298 153 

 

2.1.4.2   The introduction later this year (2016/17) of the new lower cap for 

total benefit income is likely to see further pressure on these 

funds, despite the increase in grant this year. 

 

 

Page 16



7 

 

Table 8: DHP Grants 

  SBC EHC 

2013/14  £            163,535   £                  162,055  

2014/15  £            183,788   £                  156,347  

2015/16  £            156,565   £                  124,641  

2016/17  £            196,224   £                  163,480  

 

2.1.5      Housing Benefit caseload. 

The following tables demonstrate the changes in Housing Benefit 

caseload. The number of claimants varies daily with changes in 

customers employment status. These demonstrate a reduction of 

2.4% (SBC) and 2.7% (EHC) respectively. 

Table 9 :  SBC Housing Benefit caseload movements in 2015/16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7172
7145

7118
7094

7037

6964 6954 6960
6935 6948 6960

6905

6700

6750

6800

6850

6900

6950

7000

7050

7100

7150

7200

Page 17



8 

 

Table 10 :  EHC Housing Benefit caseload movements in 2015/16 

 

 

2.2         Council Tax Support 

Reductions in caseload have been experienced in CTS, although 

there are variations as more obviously demonstrated on the table 

for EHC. 

Table 11: SBC CTS Caseload 

 

 

6173

6209

6173

6146 6145

6104
6087

6076
6059

6037
6026 6017

5900

5950

6000

6050

6100

6150

6200

6250

2927 2,887 2,867 2,858 2,844 2,830 2,827 2,806.00 2,794 2,766 2,767 2,739 

4366 4,322 4,265 4,253 4,209 4,201 4,170 4,147.00 4,116 4,134 4,151 4,176 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

Elderly

Working Age

Page 18



9 

 

Table 12: EHC CTS Caseload 

 

 

2.2.1  CTS cases are far more complex to collect, as variations in 

awards generate new bills and revised collection arrangements. 

2.2.2 Collection rates for CTS are calculated on live claims only, and 

accordingly are indicative of the overall position.  At 31.3.16 the 

in year collection rates for working age live CTS claims are 

shown below, compared with the overall collection rate. 

2.2.3 All WA CTS reflects the overall working age CTS collection rate 

for live CTS claims at 31.3.16, and MAX WA CTS, reflects the 

collection rate for that subgroup who only pay the 8.5% liability. 

Table 13: Working Age CTS collection rates 

  ALL WA 

CTS 

MAX 

WA CTS 

  General 

EHC 80% 71.4%   98.4% 

SBC 73.13% 67.35%   96.3% 

 

2.2.4 The level of arrears from this group are consequently 

proportionately higher per household than from those not in 

receipt of CTS, and accordingly collection is more challenging. 

3,145 
3,121 

3,096 3,086 3,074 3,060 3,048 3,040 3,036 3,026 3,010 3,007 2988

3,478 

3,424 
3,402 

3,355 3,360 
3,321 3,327 

3,269 3,268 3,255 3,270 3,260 3,278 

2,700

2,800

2,900

3,000

3,100

3,200

3,300

3,400

3,500

3,600

Elderly

Working Age

Page 19



10 

 

2.3  FERIS 

2.3.1      The governments anti fraud agenda continues to impact on the 

workload of the service. Data matching is received in various 

forms, including the National Fraud initiative, and the DWP’s 

Real Time data Information scheme (RTI). 

2.3.2     A new scheme introduced in 15/16 was called FERIS (Fraud and 

Error Reduction Incentive Scheme). Councils were invited to bid 

for funds to undertake additional anti fraud activity. The service 

was successful in obtaining £27,520 (the maximum allocated), 

and a further bonus of £24,756 for achieving a high level of 

success. The funds paid for resources to undertake reviews on 

high risk cases. 

2.3.3      The scheme has been extended for a further year, and once 

again the service has been successful in obtaining £35,218 

(maximum allocated) to continue this work. This will fund 
[...]
ted which in 
addition to providing a supplier for the annual billing activity, will 
offer options to carry out daily printing and postage. Where these 
options can be taken up savings will be delivered to the shared 
service. 

  2.11    New document management system 

   The purchase of a new document management system is 
proceeding. This will provide improved performance monitoring 
information as well as greater flexibility and efficiency in ways of 
working.  

  2.12     Enforcement  framework 

The service also hopes to use a new Enforcement framework to 
review current enforcement arrangements and explore any 
additional services that will assist recovery rates. It is hoped that 

Page 27



18 

 

this will give greater recovery options for Housing Benefit 
overpayments too. 

2.13      Supporting customers 

The service continues to exploring additional sources of  free 
advice and support for customers in financial difficulty, with a 
view to early intervention  preventing  the additional costs of 
enforcement  action being necessary.  

A review was commissioned at East Herts to review the service 
at first point of customer contact. The objective was to identify 
what we need to provide face to face and what activities could be 
provided in a different way.  The draft report recognises 
opportunities for channel shift, but proposes further work to 
establish the level and type of alternative delivery.   

2.14       Future Challenges 

2.14.1    Reduction in staff 

2.14.2    The business case to resize the service to reflect workloads and 
pressures from welfare reforms was agreed in 2014.  This report 
supported the recruitment of a number of staff in both Revenues 
and Benefits.  It also included a proposal to reduce the staff 
numbers by 4 posts from 31.3.2017.  Accordingly these posts 
have been filled on fixed term contracts. 

2.14.3    Whilst there has been some reduction in Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax caseloads the pressure from welfar
[...]
wance 90 100             20.00  100 

Training & Development 6,828 11,250       
11,220.27  

11,250 

Misc & Third Party Insurance 14,290 15,150        7,990.00  17,080 

Other Expenses 5,835 10,300       
10,724.99  

10,300 

Support Services & Divisional 
Costs 

        

Central Offices Apportioned 85,260 82,680      88,720.00  86,830 

Support Services & Divisional 
Costs 

1,031,760 1,036,400    988,950.00  975,700 

          

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 4,353,675 4,387,250 4,220,913.24  4,355,060 

Page 29



20 

 

2.16.1 Terms of Reference (TOR) 

The minutes of the Joint committee meeting of 19 January 2016   
record that it was resolved; 

 1.          That the report be received and noted. 
 2.          That the Committee meet annually in June, and 
 3.          That the responsibility to complete budget preparations for  

the shared service be delegated to the Section 151 Officers 

 

2.16.2    However the TOR of the committee also require that the 
committee approve the annual service plan for the shared 
Revenues & Benefits Service. Due to the timing of the 
annual meeting this is not practical and accordingly the 
proposal is to amend the TOR as follows. 

 

2.16.3 Stevenage and East Herts. Joint Executive Revenues and  
Benefits Shared Service Committee  

 
Quorum - three Members (at least one from each constituent 
Authority) 
Terms of Reference - 

1.  To compare the years performance against the annual Service 

Plan for the Share Revenues and Benefits Service. 

2.  To compare the years performance against the approve the 

budget of the Shared Service.  

3.  To give initial consideration to future development of the Shared 

Service and any changes in legislation that may affect service 

delivery and make recommendations thereon to the Executive or 

Officers. 

4.  Where it is considered appropriate, report to the Executives of 

the Constituent Councils. 

 

3.        Implications/Consultations 

Page 30



21 

 

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers  None 

Contact Members: Joan Lloyd,   Executive Member for Resources,  

Stevenage Borough Council, and (TBA) 

Geoffrey Williamson,  Executive Member for 

Finance and support services, East Herts Council. 

Eric Buckmaster  Executive Member for Health and 

Wellbeing , East Herts Council. 

Contact Officer: Su Tarran, Head of Revenues & Benefits Shared   

service   Contact Tel No 01279 502075 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ITEM 4: ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

EHC: 

Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities: 

• Support for our vulnerable families and individuals 

 

SBC: 

A Vibrant Town:   
Improve the economy and encourage financial resilience 
Regenerate the town centre and neighbourhoods 
A Quality Environment  
Provide affordable homes and housing growth 
Help people feel safe 
An Excellent Council  
Deliver value for money 

Putting customers first 

 

Consultation: N/A  
 

Legal: N/A. 
  

Financial: N/A 
Human 
Resource: 

N/A 
 

Risk 
Management: 

N/A. 
 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 
 

N/A 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 29 June 2015
	4 Annual Update
	Annual Update - ERPA (implications)




Minutes of the meeting


RB RB

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
SHIMKENT ROOM, DANESHILL HOUSE, 
STEVENAGE, SG1 1HN ON WEDNESDAY 
15 JUNE 2016, AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor G Williamson (Chairman)
Councillors Batson, E Buckmaster and 
Mrs J Lloyd (Vice-Chairman).

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 
and Benefits 
Shared Service

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Nominations were requested for the appointment of the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the East Herts Council and 
Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues and Benefits 
Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

It was duly proposed and seconded that Councillor G 
Williamson be appointed as Chair for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year.

There being no other nominations a vote was taken and it 
was RESOLVED that Councillor G Williamson be 
appointed as Chair of the East Herts Council and 
Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues and Benefits 
Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

It was duly proposed and seconded that Councillor Mrs J 
Lloyd be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year.

There being no other nominations a vote was taken and it 
was RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs J Lloyd be appointed 



RB RB

2

as Vice Chair of the East Herts Council and Stevenage 
Borough Council Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2016/17.

Councillor G Williamson in the Chair.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors L Haysey, J Thomas and R Raynor.

There were no declarations of interest.

3  MINUTES – 29 JUNE 2015 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
East Herts Council and Stevenage Borough Council Joint 
Revenues and Benefits Committee held on 29 June 2015 
are approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4  ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Committee received a report detailing the current 
position in the following areas: Performance Reporting, 
Other Challenges, Budget Outturn and Amendments to 
Terms of Reference.

Regarding performance of the Housing Benefit Team the 
Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
(HoRBSS) reported to the Committee that the best results 
in around 6 years had been achieved by the Team.

The Committee explored the possibility of investing 
resources into the recovery of overpaid Housing Benefit.  
The Assistant Director (Finance) committed to 
investigating whether this would be a financially viable 
option.

Regarding Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) 
applications the HoRBSS stated that the introduction of 



RB RB

3

the lower cap for total benefit income in the 2016/17 
would be likely to increase further pressure on the DHP 
grant received from the Department of Work and 
Pensions.  A Member wished to express their concern on 
the potential adverse effects this could have on claimants.

Regarding Housing Benefit caseload the HoRBSS 
indicated that the caseload was very variable and subject 
to frequent changes due to reasons such as Zero Hour 
Contracts.

The Chairman congratulated officers working on the 
Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive Scheme (FERIS) on 
their performance of achieving a high level of success 
which meant that FERIS received a further bonus of 
£24,756.

Regarding Housing Benefit, the HoRBSS agreed to 
research how many Universal Credit (UC) claimants 
might have had existing Housing Benefit overpayments at 
the point they transferred to UC.

With regards to the New Document Management System 
the HoRBSS informed Members that the system is 
expected to be live by September 2016.

Members wished to praise officers for their work in 
achieving the positive results covered in the report.

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Executive(s) where appropriate be 
requested to approve the revised terms of 
reference for the Committee as follows: 

a. Quorum to be three Members (at least one 
from each constituent Authority)

b. To compare the year’s performance against 
the annual Service Plan for the Share 
Revenues and Benefits Service.



RB RB

4

c. To compare the year’s performance against 
the approved budget of the Shared Service.

d. To give initial consideration to future 
development of the Shared Service and any 
changes in legislation that may affect service 
delivery and make recommendations thereon 
to the Executive or officers.

e. Where it is considered appropriate, report to 
the Executives of the Constituent Councils.

Reasons for Decision: as contained in the 
Report.

Alternative Options Considered: as contained 
in the Report.

2. That the report be noted.

5  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 

None.

6  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Not required.

7  URGENT PART 2 BUSINESS 

None.

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


